JRIGHIAL

Decision Ho. 673845

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALLFORNIA

In the matter of the Application of
METROPOLITAN WATER COMPANY for an
order granting a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity for
authority to construct a system to
render water service and exercise

its rights and privileges conveyed
under the franchise granted by
Ordinance No. 1371 of the County of
Ventura, to establish water rates for
water serxrvice and to issue securities
and evidences of indebtedness to: fi-
nance such construction and operation._g

Afplication No. 45981
(Filed November 20, 1963;
anended June 18, 1964)

N N e’ N N N o N N S NS N

John Amos Fleming, foxr applicant.

Gibson, Dumn & Crutcher, by Raymond L. Curranm,
for Russell Valley imunicipal aater District,
Valley Stream Corporation, Triunfo Property
Corporation, Russell Valley Corporation,

Blaixr Castle Corporation and Cove Pxoperty
Corporation; Paul 3. Noel, for Ventura County
Watexworks District No. 6; Mrs. Martin Russell
Miller, Earle Brookins, and Emilene 1rude ’
in pxopria personae; interested parties.

Je J. Levander and Xeniji Tomita, for the
%ommIssion statf.

Metropolitan Water Company (applicant) seeks (1) a certi-
ficate of public convenience and mecessity to construct and operate
a public utility water system in‘an area containing approximately
4,620 acres in the eastern portion of Ventura County,California,

which area includes the 2,850-acre Oak Park property which is owned




‘Ao 45981 - &/ep*

by'applicant's parent corporation, Metropolitan Develdpment Cor~
poration (Development Corporation), and is depicted on Exhibit A~1l
attached to the amendment to the application; (2) a certificate of
public convenience and necessily to exercise the rights, privileges,
~and franchise granted by Jrdinance No. 1371 of Ventuxa'cbunty;

(3) authority to establish rates for the water services; and

(4) authority to issuc capital stock and evidences of indebtgdness.

A public hearing on the application was held before

Examiner Rogers in Thousaﬁd Oaks in Ventura County, California, on
June 8 and 9, 1964, and the matter was submitted subject to the £iling
of briefs,. & late-filed cxaibit, and en amenduent to the application.
ALl £ilings the parties intend to make have been made and ﬁhe'matter

iz submitted. There were no protests to the anended application.,

General Information

Applicant's Articles of Incorporation were filed with the
Secretary of State of Califormia on Mareh 25, 1960, It is stated
therein that the business of the corporation is to engage in the
procuction, distribution, and sale of water as a public utility
corporation. Applicant is thereby authorized to issue ome class of
stock. The total number of shares authorized is 2,000, and the par
value of each of said shares is $500 for an aggregate par value of
$1,000,000. The original directors were Louis H. Boyar, Mark Boyar
and Ben Weingart. Mark Boyar is president, James Gross is vice ’
presidenc, Joseph Ross is secretary and Samuel Dobkin is the -

assistant secretary-treasurer. Development Corporation owns the

Oak Park area for which a certificate is herein requested. The




- A. 45981 -g/ep*

officers and directors of this latter corporation are the same as

those of the applicant corporation.

Financial Backing

- Exbibit 4 is a consolidated financial statement of
Development Corporation and its subsidiaries and it shows a net
worth of 36,141,185 as of December 31, 1963, and net earnings for
the calendax yeaf 1963 of $328,043 after federal income taxes.
Development Corporation has issued to applicant a commnitment
(Extibit "0" on the application) wherein it states, amomg other
ﬁhings,

"This is our commitment to you and our represen~
tation to said Commissiom: ~that in comsideration
of your applying for and receiving a certificate

of public convenience and necessity permitting you
to sexrve water in our said Qak Park development,
this corporation agrees to purchase your capital
stock at par, without commission or other selling
expense, and lend you on your seven~year, seven

per cent mnotes, convertible into your capital stock,
the full amount of cash required to complete Unit
No. 1, and so much thereafter as may be necessary
to complete 2 water system with sufficient meters
in service to pay all costs and produce a reasonable
rate of return upon the capital investment qualified
for rate structure, all as regulated by the Public
Utilities Commission. Up to that point we will
purchase shares of your capital stock and lend you
equal amounts as we progress. After that point, we
are to have the first right to buy any securities
as you may Iissue in order to complete said Oak Park
development water system amd any additional areas
within your service area to which you may undertake
the service of water."

The form of convertible note proposed to be issued is

attached to the application as Exhibit "N".




A. 45981 - S'V,/ep"s‘

Sexrvice Area Requested

Applicant's’proposed service area comprises 4,620 acres,
more or less, east of Thousand Oaks, in Ventura County, and is
bounded on the south by the Los .Angeles-Ventura County line. In-
cluded in this 4,620 acres, there are, in addition to Development
Company's property, 1,720 acres owned by Bob Hope Entexprises
and 50 acres owned by am individual. There are no plans for develop-
ing these latter two areas and mo appearances were made on thgir
behalf. Accordingly, these areas will be deleted from consideration.
The only property hereinafter considered will be the 2,850 acre
Oak Park area. Elevatioms in the Qak Park area range from approxi-
mately 1,000 feet to approsimately 2,150 feet. |

The original development, Tract 1693, wili comprise
approximately 246 acres, which will b¢ developed in two phases.
Work on Phase 1 commenced in June, 1964. This phase will contain
about 162 acres, im which will be comstructed 699 condominium~type
living quarters, plus a school, a park,'a golf couxse, a commexcial
arca and a sewsge trcatment plant. Fhase 2, countaining 84 acres,
will Znclude 700 condominium-type living quarters, a school snd a
park. Conmstruction om this latter phase is expected to commence in
1965, but depends upon the sales in Phasg 1. Decvelopment Conpany
estimates it will take approximately seven years to develop the 0Oak

Park area and ro immediate plans have been developed beyond'the
oxigziral Tract 1693.




A. 45981 - SW ep®

Sources of Water Supply

The entire service arca is in the Calleguas Municipa;
Water District (Calleguas). Calleguas water is to be available
Co applicant by the middle of the year 1966 through a proposed
Lindero Canyon Feeder, which will extend approximately six milés
from the now existing Comejo Valley Feeder of Calleguas to the
west edge of the proposed service area. Applicant will construct
its own main from the west edge of the Oak Park area into the
‘initial service area. The Las Virgemes Municipal Water District
(Las Virgemes), which sexves water in western Los Angeles
County, has agreed, for $65 pexr aére-foot, which charge
18 iz addition to Ceclleguas' charge for the water of
+50 per acre-foot, to carry water through its system, for Calleguas,
to give applicant its first two years' supply of water, estimated
at 1,500 gallons per mimute (Exhibit 3). Applicant proposes to
construct a l2-inch main approximately 8,500 feet in length from
the Las Virgenes Feeder in los AngelesACounty soﬁth of the service
area. The water will be metered at the Los AngelesuCounty line.
When the applicant's Las Virgenes Feeder is comstructed to the south
edge of the service area (this has been dome), applicant will extend
a line from this feeder to Unit No. 1. After a conneétion is.
effected to the Lindero Canyon Feeder, appliéant will donate the
Las Virgenes line to Calleguas to enable the latter to secure an |
emergency source of supply. Imitially, a l,SO0,000-gallon‘rese:-
voir is to be constructed immediately northeast of Unit No. 1.
This storage is to be expanded to 3,000,000 galloms in thé‘initial
cevelopment, plus surrounding territory, which total area is desig~

nated Pressure Zomes 1 and 2 on applicant’s master plan (Exbibit "D"




A. 45981 - s’eP-;‘.

on application). Ultimate plams call for several million gallons
of storage spread throughout the 2,850 acres owned‘by'the Develop-
ment Corporation.

A staff hydraulic engineer estimated that the original
1,500,000 gallons of storage is equivalent to approximately one
peak day requirement of water assuming the equivalent‘df 1;480
customers in the origimal 246 acres, excluding the golf course
which will be watered with reclaimed water.

Applicant requests authority to include in its utility
plant the cost of the temporary Las Virgenes supply main, which.
main will cost $125,000; Development Corporation’s cost of the pro-
posed Lindero Canyon Feeder, which is estimated by applicant to be
$450,000; and the anmexation fee levied by'Calleguas; which will
be $71,215. -

Applicant requests that these costs be borne, in whole
or in part, by the utility. We have reviewed the record herein and
the applicant's arguments. In our opinion, such costs should be
borne by the develope% and are not a fair and proper expense to be

borne by the utility and ultimately by the water user.

The Franchise

Applicant has been granted a franchise to construéi and
maintain a water transmission and distribution system alongFAnd
across all county roads in the proposed service area (Ventura
County Ordinance No. 1371) and seeks authority to eiercise'such
franchise. Under the terms of the origimal grant, the franchise
would have expired at the time of hearing and on Jume 16, 1964,

the applicant was granted until September 16, 1964, in which to

exercise it.




A. 45981 - SW/ep

Applicant proposes rates as follows:

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

RATES Per Meter
' Per Month
Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu. ££. OF 1€SS .vevemeececoceosocones $ 4.00
Next 1,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. £C. voveveevevnnn. .25
Next 3,000 cu. fr., per 100 cu. £€. vevevevcnennn. .20
Over 5,000 cu. ft., per 100 CU. £f. coverevococans .15

Minimum Charge:

FOr 5/8 % 3/4-InCh MeLeT veuevnnveraccncenmnnconens - $4.00
For 3/4-1NCh METET vuvurrurecenanncacnncnnnns 5.00
For ’ l-iDChmeter Ysasosnsrsnnsssvesrsassnuar 6.00
For IX~inCh MeLCT vveevenvrvcaccnccoonannens 12.00
FOT.' z'iﬂChmetef S erscrsrero s PRt sanwae 25-00
FO'X: 3'iﬂ€h meter Persmcsnsvesreevesvavssnvans s 50&00
FOZ’ a-inCh meter LR I N A N R N I R - 80-00

The lEnimm Charge will emtitle the customer to the

quantity of water which that minimum charge will
purchase at the Quantity Rates.

FIRE HYDRANT RATE

Per Hydrant Per Month

i0=inch
4-inch 6~inch 8=-inch Main or
Type of Hydrant Main Main Main larger

4~inch with 3-inch or - \ .
smaller riser $1.50 $1.50 $1.50 $1.50

4-inch x 2Z4-inch single 1.50 2.000  2.50 2.50
4-inch x 2%-inch double 2.50 3.00 4.00  4.00

6-inch x 2%-inch double - 5.00 5.00 5.00

6-inch x 24-inch triple - 5.50  5.50 5.50

CONSTRUCTION WATER RATE

Rate at $4.00 per lot during course of project development.




-A.. 4598’1 - g"

?inancing

Applicamt's deﬁeIopment of the 2,850 acres owmed by
its affiliated parent corporatiom will by Januaxy, 1972, require
an estimated $5,300,540 in utility plant, of which 52,372,000 will
come fronm the subdividex's advances. Initially, applicaﬁt seeks
cuthority to issuc 1,382 shares of its $500 per shere par value
common stock for $691,000 and to borrow $690,742 from the parent
corporation for seven years at 7 per cent per annum noncummlative
on & mote convertible to coﬁmon stock with interest payabie fxom |
eamings only. It proposes to use tﬁe derived funds for the
following purposes:. |

Payment to Calleguas for Development Corp.'s
share of Linderc Canyon Feeder cost $ 450,000

Estinated cost of conmecting Oak Park
development with Las Virgenes mains at :
Veatura Freeway 125,000

Estinated cost of developing water systen
in Unitc 1 806,742

Total Expénditures $1,381,742

The staff financial witness stated that involved in the
cost figures for Unit No. 1 are certain in-tract plant items in
the amount of $53,121 inmstalled in temporary localities and which
will be used on an interim basis to accommodate the developer at an
earlier date than would be possible if the plant were developed in
sn oxdinary mammer. In addition, he excluded the $646,215 heretofox
referred to for intangible plant for developing Ozk Park. The
witness contended that even undér applicant's present finaﬁcing,
propocals, exclusive of investment in intangible plant items here-

tofore referred to, the applicant might be confronted with the




A. 45981 ep¥

limications imposed by the main extension xule prohibiting further
extensions when unrefunded advances exceed 50 per cent of met utility
plant without guthorization of the Commission. He also stated that
if 2 unit smaller than proposed Unit No. 1 is determined to be the
initial watexr system, the applicant may possibly fiﬁd {tself
restricted under the limitations of the main extension rule at a much

earlier date.

A staff engincer cstimated that Unit No. 1 will require a

utility plant valued at $618,820; excluding the water supply items
hereinbefore referred to, but adding the costs of a Calieguaé‘
connection to its system and adding a working cash allowance7qf
$3,000. |

Water Supply Permit

Applicant has been granted a water supply permit by the
Department of Public Health of the State of Califoxmia.

Staff Recommendations

The staff recommended that a cextificate be granted to
appiicant for Unit No. 1 comprising 246 acéés only, with no restric-
tion against contiguous extenmsions; that all cdsts, cXcept comnection
charges, involved in joinming Calleguas and the financing of the
Lindero Canyon Feedex be counsidered a land development cost to be
borne by the landowners and not included as part of utility plant;
and that all costs incuired by the utility to bring a temporary
source of supply for devéIOpment purposces be borme by the land
developer. In addition, the staff made other recommendations, some

of which will be included in the order herein.




A. 45981  cpr

The record hexein shows, and the applicant agrxeed, that
each living upit Im Tract 1693 is proposed to be served by a separate ’
3/4-inch meter and that cach such unit will be adequately served: by
a5/8 x 3/4-inch.meter.

Findings

Upon comsideration of the evidence, the Comﬁission f£inds
that: -

1. Applicant is ready, willing, and able to remder service as
a publiclutility water corporation in the approximately 2;850-acre
area in Ventura County, kmown as Oak Park, owned by its parent
corporation, Development Corporation_

2. Public convenience and mecessity require that applicant
furnish water as a public utility water corporation to the said area
owned by Development Corporation, subject to the limitations and

conditions contained in the order herein.

3. Neither public coumvemience nor public mecessity require

that applicant be authorized to serve the remaining 1,770 acres
requested in the application. ”

4. Rates proposed by the applicant axe fair and reeaonable for
the sexvice to be rendered. Applicant should install 5/8 x 3/4-inch
meters in each residential unit in Tract 1693, unless a larger size
is requested by the occupant.

S; Applicant should not be permitted to include in its utility

plant the cost of the temporary Las Virgenmes supply main,




A. 45981 - sv

any portion of the proposed Lindero Canyon Feeder, nor any portion
of the ammexation fee. Such costs should be borne by the Develop-
ment Corporation.

6. Applicant should be authorized to issue 622 ghares of its
common stock at par value net to applicant in the face amount of
$311,000 to Development Corporation in exchange for cash and should
be authorized to issue a seven-year, 7 per cent per annum promissory
note convertible to stock, and with interest payable only out~of
net earnings to Development Corporation for $310,820 in cash - Said
note should be in the form attached to the application herein as.
Exhibit ",

7. The authority to issue stock and the convertible note
herein granted to applicant shall not be construed to be a finding
of the value of the properties of the applicant andlshall not’
necessarily be utilized as a basis for determining épplicant's rates
for water service.

8. Public comvenience and necessity require that applicapt
exexcise: the rights, privileges and franch;se gxanted by Venturs
Coumnty Ordinamce Mo. 1371, dated September 10, 1963.
| 9. Except to the extent herein granted, the application
should be denied.

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes
that applicanc'’s requests for a certificate of public convenience .
and necessity, for authority to establish rates, for authority to
issue stock, and for authority to issue a note should be granted as

set forth herein mmd that in all other respects, the .applicatiom -
should be denied.




A, 45981 - EP*

The certificate of public convenilence and necessity issued
herein shall be subject to the following provision of* law:

The Commission shall have no power to authorize
the capitalization of the f£ranchisc involved
herein or the cextificates of public convenience
and necessity or the right to cwa, operate, or
enjoy such franchise oy certificates of public
convenience and necessity in excess of the amount
(exclusive of any tax or anmual charge) actually
paid to the State, or a political subdivision
thezeof, as the consideration for issuance of such
franchisc, cerxtificates of public convenience and
necessity oxr rights,

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. DMetzopolitan Water Company, a coxrporation, 1s gramted a
certificate of public conmvenience and mecessity to extend, construct

end opexate a public utility water system inm that portion of Ventura

Count?, tate of Californiz, known as Oak Park, comprising 2,850

acres, moxe or less, which area is depicted on Exiaibit D" on the
application. This authority is subject to the restriction that
aopplicant shall cstablish its initial sexrvice in Tract 1693,
comprising 246 acres as proposed in the application herein. Applicant
shall not extend service to any area other than said Tract 1693
without further authority £rom this Commission.

2. Applicant be and is suthorized to f£ile with this
Commission before the commencement of scxvice and to be effective
on or beforc sexvice is firxst rendexrcd to the public under the
authority herein granted and in conformity with the Commission's
Genexal Order No. 96-A, the schedules of rates showm in Appendix A
attached hereto, tariff serxrvice area maps, appropriate gemeral rules

and copies of primted foxrms to be used in dealing with customers.




A. 1;59'31' - sr’

Such filing shall become effective on the fourth day after the . date
of filing. Each residence im Unit No. * in T= ac* 1593 snall have a
5/¢ % 3/4-inch meter, unless a larger size is requested by the
occupart. ._

| 3. Applicant shall notify the Commission, in writing, of the
 date service is first rendered to the public under the rates and
rules authorized herein within ten days therecafter.

4. Applicant, after the effective date of this ordex, is
authorized to issue not to exceed 622 shares of its capital stock
for an aggregate par value of $311,000 and its promissory mote in
the face amount of $310,820, as specified in the opinion herein,
to Metropolitan Developmeﬁt Corporatiqn. Two conformed copiles of
the promissory note as issued Shéll be filed with this Commission
prior to the date service is fitst rendered to the public under the
rates and rules specified herein.

The Commission is of the opinion that the money, property
or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of the securities
2nd the note hereinm authorized is reasonably required for the pur-
poses specified herein and that such purposes are not, Iin whole or
in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to incomé.

5. Applicant is granted s cexrtificate of public convenience
and neeessity to enercise the rights, privileges, and annchkue

greated by Ordinance No. 1371 of the County of Ventura, State of
Califormia.




A. 45981 Ep*

b. Installing all or any poxtion of the tfansmission and
distxibution system in Ozl Park, applicant shall comply with. thc
requirements of Gemeral Oxdexr No. 103.

7. Applicant shall, within sixty days after the system is
placed in operation, f£ile with the Commission four copies of a
comprchensive map drawn to an indicated scale of not more than 600
feet to the inch, delinmecating by appropriate markings the various
tracts of land and territoiy sexved, the principal water souice,
storage, and distribution facilities, cnd the location of the various
watexr system proPerties of applicant.

8. Applicant shall determine the accruals for depreclation by
dividing the original cost of the utility plant, less estimated future
net salvage, less deprecilation reserve; by the estimated‘remainiﬁg
life of plant, Appliéant shall review thé aceruals as of Japuary 1
following the year service is first fu;nished in the area-hexeih
cc*tzflcated 2ad therezfter when majoxr changzss im utility plant
composition occur end at intervals of rot moxe‘than three years.
Results.of thece reviews shall be submitted to this Commlsslon.

9. Compiiance by applicant with paragraph 2 of thxs,order shall
comstitute acceptamee by it ¢£ the right and obligation tovfuihESh ;
public utility water service to the area éertificated'herein. The
authorities granted hercin skall cxpire unless the designated-tariffé
are filed within one year after the effective date of this oxder.

10. YMetropolitan Water Company shall £ilc with the Commission
2 report or reports as required by Gcneral Order No. 24-B, which |

order, insofar as aopl;cable, is made a part of this order.




A. 45981 EP%

The authority herein grapted to issue a note will become
elfective when applicant has paid the fee prescribed by Section 1904(b)
of the Public Utilities Codé, which f£fce is $311. In all other
respects, the effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days after
the date hexeof. _
_Dated at B Prancisco , California, this
il day of ___epoYewstR

Comms.s..ioner 0OYE0~ e, )
nocessarily absent, did not. panicipau

in tho dlapo ition of this procesdicg.
Commils

necessarily ab oot, cza 8ot po.rt.ieipo.to ‘
in the dicposition of this procoedinge.

- Coumissioners

| PUBLIC UTELIZISS COMMSSION
2 bTA"'L OF
I
!

i 310 a.
&( C-P 20 1904

r'v“&? i




Lo L5981 EP

APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schodulo No. 1
 GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all motered water servica.

TERRITORY

The area known as Qak Park, and vicinity, located approximatoly
four miles east of Thousand Qaks, Ventura County.

RATES -
: Per lMetor
Quantity Rates: | Per Month

Frst 500 cu.ft. or less SecrrPsssvrssanonsvuns $ ).I.-OO
Next 1,500 cu-ftc, pexr 100 cu.ft. sssnessasninnon .25
Next 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.fte eevecrscrcacses . «20
OVGI“ 5,000 Cu-f‘bo, per 100 cu-fto sevovsvrespsonves . -3.5 )

Minimum Charge:

FOI' 5/8 b4 B/h-inCh mctcr A RIE YRR R TEYTY ¥ I TRa $ ).L-OO
FOI‘ B/h"inCh mctcr LEE LT RN YRR Y ER NN I 5.00
FO:.' 1"'inCh mc‘bel" -.--a-.o-.-.--oo-a--.-r;- 6-00
FOI‘ l%"'inCh mC‘teI' AR YR Y VR YRy XYYy 12-00
FO:' 2"'inCh metcr ---.---a.-----.-.--pocn--- 25'00
FOZ' 3-inch mcter ---------ol.--oAu-cucoocal 50-00
FO:!’ h-inc.h mo‘ter ----‘--ononp---.o-‘--u--‘--- 80.00

Tho Mindmum Charge will' entitle the customér
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates..




APPENDIX A
Pago 2 of 3

Sehedulo No. S
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant scrvico furnished to mundcipalitios,.
duly organized firc districts and other political subdivisions of the
State. .

TERRITORY

The arca known as Oak Park, and vicinity, located approximately
four miles cast of Thousand Oaks, Ventura County.

RATES

Per Hydrant Per Month

: “LO=2nch
: L-inch : 6-~inch 8-inch Main or :
Type of Hydrant Main Main Main larger

L~inch with 3-inch or _ -
smaller risor $1.50 $1.50 3$L.50 $L.50 -
L~inch x Zh-inch single  1.50 2.00 2.50 2.50
L-inch x 2i-inch dowdle  2.50 3.00 400 4.00-
G~inch x 2&-inch dowble = 5.00 5.00 5.00
6-inch x 23-inch triple - 5.50 5.50  5.50.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposea,
charges will de made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1,
General Metered Service. :

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydramtes will bo
borne by th~ uwtility.

3 Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the
party requesting relocation.

La The utility will supply enly such water at such pressure as
may be avallable from time 1o time as a result of its noxmal operation
of the system. ' S




A LS98L EP

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. 9=FC

FLAT RATE CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to flat rate water service mrn:.shed to lots
uwder construction in new subdivisionsa :

TERRITORY

The arcs lmown as Cak Park, and vicinity, located approximatoly
oo miles east of Thousand Qaks, Ventura County. _

RATE
For construction purposes in new subdivisions,

for OQChlot (A A X R RS E S AL R X LY A XA RN NERN) sh.oo

SPECTAL CONDITICN

For other tcmporazy uses, an estimate of the quantity of
water used will be made by the Cempany. The chaxrge for this water
will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule Ne. 1, Cemeral
Metered Sexrwvice.




